

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**

Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

**IN RE: People v. Robert Lewis Dear, Jr.**

**Petitioners:**

ABC, Inc.; The Associated Press; Cable News Network, Inc. (“CNN”); CBS News, a division of CBS Broadcasting Inc., and KCNC-TV, owned and operated by CBS Television Stations Inc.; Colorado Broadcasters Association; Colorado Freedom of Information Coalition; Colorado Press Association; *Colorado Springs Independent*; *The Denver Post*; Dow Jones & Company; First Look Media, Inc.; Fox News Network, LLC; Gannett Co., Inc.; *The Gazette*; KDVR-TV, Channel 31; KKTU-TV, Channel 11; KMGH-TV, Channel 7; KRDO-TV, Channel 13; KUSA-TV, Channel 9; KWGN-TV, Channel 2; NBCUniversal Media, LLC; The New York Times Company; The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press; Rocky Mountain PBS; The E.W. Scripps Company; TEGNA, Inc.; Tribune Media Company; and the Washington Post Company

**Proposed Respondents:**

District Court for the Fourth Judicial District of Colorado (the Hon. Gilbert Martinez, Chief Judge, presiding);

**Attorneys for Petitioners:**

Steven D. Zansberg, #26634  
Thomas B. Kelley, #1971  
Christopher P. Beall, #28536  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP  
1888 Sherman Street, Suite 370  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone Number: (303) 376-2400  
FAX Number: (303) 376-2401  
E-mail: [szansberg@lskslaw.com](mailto:szansberg@lskslaw.com)  
[tkelley@lskslaw.com](mailto:tkelley@lskslaw.com)  
[cbeall@lskslaw.com](mailto:cbeall@lskslaw.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: \_\_\_\_SA\_\_\_\_

Related Case Below:  
2015-CR-5795 (*People v. Robert Lewis Dear, Jr.*) – El Paso County District Ct.

**PETITION FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE  
PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 21**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND THEIR PARTY STATUS IN THE  
PROCEEDING BELOW ..... 4

IDENTITY OF THE COURT BELOW AND RELEVANT CASE NAMES  
AND NUMBERS ..... 5

IDENTITY OF THE PERSONS OR ENTITIES AGAINST WHOM  
RELIEF IS SOUGHT, THE ACTION COMPLAINED OF AND THE  
RELIEF BEING SOUGHT ..... 5

NO OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDY IS AVAILABLE ..... 6

THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 9

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 9

ARGUMENT AND POINTS OF AUTHORITY .....15

    I. Introduction and Summary of Argument.....15

    II. This Court Has Already Recognized That the Public Enjoys a  
Constitutional Right of Access to Court Records on File in  
Cases Involving Matters of Public Concern. ....17

    III. The First Amendment “Experience and Logic” Analysis  
Requires a Finding that Affidavits of Probable Cause in the  
Court File Following Official Charging Are Subject to a  
Constitutional Right of Access.....22

    IV. The Colorado Constitution Establishes a Right of Public Access  
to Judicial Records that Is Broader than the Right Afforded by  
the First Amendment.....28

V.	The Trial Court Failed to Apply the Correct Constitutional Standard in Its Refusal to Unseal Any Portion of the Probable Cause Affidavits. ....	31
A.	The District Court’s Failure to Require an Evidentiary Showing of the Need for Closure and to Enter Findings on Both Prongs of the Constitutional Test Renders the Order Constitutionally Infirm.....	32
B.	Because So Much Information About the Charged Crimes Has Already Entered the Public Domain, No Finding of “Substantial Probability of Harm” from Disclosure of Any Portion of The Judicial Records at Issue Could Be Factually Supported .....	33
C.	The District Court’s Order Is Also Constitutionally Infirm Because It Failed Even to Consider Whether Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Adequate, Much Less Include Factual Findings Explaining Why They Are Not.....	34
	SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Ct. Records,</i> 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	23, 26
<i>In re Application of Newsday, Inc.,</i> 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Associated Press v. Bell,</i> 510 N.E.2d 313 (N.Y. 1987) .....	33
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8, 21, 24, 31
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz,</i> 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14, 36
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.,</i> 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991) .....	29
<i>Buzbee v. Journal Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 465 A.2d 426 (Md. 1983).....	22
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis,</i> 510 U.S. 1315 (1979).....	8
<i>CBS v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7, 33
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson,</i> No. H-09-1844, 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009).....	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	30

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Freedom Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008) .....	1, 37
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	8, 23, 24
<i>Greenwood v. Wolchik</i> , 544 A.2d 1156 (Vt. 1988) .....	22, 26
<i>In re Hearings Concerning Canon 35</i> , 296 P.2d 465 (Colo. 1956) .....	29
<i>In re Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Journal Newspapers, Inc. v. State</i> , 456 A.2d 963 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1983).....	22
<i>Kasza v. Whitman</i> , 325 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Morgan v. Genesee Co.</i> , 86 P.3d 388 (Colo. 2004) .....	6
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. 1999) .....	31
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1319 (1975).....	8
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>P.R. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 637 P.2d 346 (Colo. 1981) .....	7, 21, 30, 34
<i>Pearson v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 924 P.2d 512 (Colo. 1996) .....	7
<i>People v. C.V.</i> , 64 P.3d 272 (Colo. 2003) .....	7
<i>People v. Cox</i> , No. 10CR661, 39 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 2148 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Douglas Cty. June 22, 2011) .....	2, 3, 21, 28
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , No. 12-CR-1522, 41 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1686, 1689 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Arapahoe Cnty. Apr. 4, 2013) .....	2, 3, 21, 31
<i>People v. King</i> , No. 356315-12, 19 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1247, 1248 (Colo. Cty. Ct. Denver Cty. July 29, 1991) .....	3, 14, 22
<i>People v. Sigg</i> , No. 2013SA21 (Colo. Feb. 21, 2013) .....	6, 20
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 181 P.3d 1143 (Colo. 2008) .....	6, 18
<i>People v. Vaughan</i> , 514 P.2d 1318 (Colo. 1973) .....	29
<i>Phoenix Newspapers Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	35
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	7, 26, 31, 33

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	23, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Prestige Homes, Inc. v. Legouffe</i> , 658 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	19, 20, 23, 27
<i>Robert C. Ozer, P.C. v. Borquez</i> , 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997).....	30
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15, 23, 28
<i>In re Search Warrants Issued on June 11, 1988 for the Premises of Three Buildings at Unisys Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 701 (D. Minn. 1989) .....	23, 28, 36
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Smardo v. Huisenga</i> , 412 P.2d 431 (Colo. 1966).....	6
<i>Star Journal Publ'g Corp. v. Cty. Ct. (Star Journal)</i> , 591 P.2d 1028 (Colo. 1979) .....	6, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32
<i>State Ct. Admin'r v. Background Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 994 P.2d 420 (Colo. 1999).....	18
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	28, 30

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Time, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Times-Call Publ'g Co. v. Wingfield</i> , 410 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1966).....	6, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Biaggi (In re N.Y. Times Co.)</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 733 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Presser (In re Storer Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 828 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>In re Wash. Post</i> , 807 F.2d at 392 .....	24
<i>Weaver Constr. Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 545 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1976).....	6

**Statutes**

COLO. REV. STAT.	
§ 24-72-301, <i>et seq.</i> , (2016), Colorado Criminal Justice Records Act.....	14, 18, 37
§ 35-1-1 (1963).....	17

**Other Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE RELATING TO FAIR TRIAL AND FREE PRESS § 8-3.2 (3d ed. 1992).....	20
C.A.R. 21 (2016) .....	4, 6, 7
COLO. CONST., art. II, § 10 .....	6, 13, 28, 29, 30, 38
COLO. CONST., art. II, §16 .....	29
Sara Kuta, <i>Broomfield Police: Suspect Riddled Dealer with Bullets, 'Wanted to Make Sure He Was Dead'</i> , Denver Post (Sept. 21, 2015, 6:51 PM).....	14
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	6, 30
